506011632 04/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6058344

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VELOCIDATA, INC.	04/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IP RESERVOIR, LLC
Street Address:	10425 OLD OLIVE STREET RD., SUITE 201
City:	CREVE COEUR
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16846868

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-552-6000

Email: IPDOCKET@THOMPSONCOBURN.COM

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Address Line 1: ONE US BANK PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57451-196547
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN L. VOLK, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin L. Volk, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page3.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page4.tif source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052379 FRAME: 0923

506011632

source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 052379 FRAME: 0924 781--229-9898

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights is made by VelociData, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 349 Marshall Ave., Suite 302, St. Louis, MO 63119 (hereinafter, the "Assignor") to confirm that the assignment previously executed by the Assignor and attached herewith as Exhibit A included an assignment by the Assignor to IP Reservoir, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 349 Marshall Ave., Suite 100, St. Louis, MO 63119 (hereinafter "Assignee") of the entire right, title and interest within the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in an to, (i) all inventions described in the U.S. patent applications listed on Schedule 1 below (hereinafter the "Inventions") and any and all improvements to said inventions as the same are disclosed in said applications, (ii) said applications, (iii) any and all Letters Petent that may be granted for said Inventions and any and all improvements as the same are disclosed in said applications in any country, (iv) any and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor, (v) any and all applications for patents, rights or priority, or similar legal protection that may be filed for said inventions in any country, and (vi) all patents or similar legal protection that may be granted for said Inventions in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof (hereinafter, collectively, the "Confirmed Assigned Subject Matter").

Furthermore, to the extent that the assignment attached as Exhibit A is found to not operate as an assignment of the Confirmed Assigned Subject Matter, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the Confirmed Assigned Subject Matter in view of the consideration identified by the assignment attached as Exhibit A and other consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

ASSIGNOR: By: C.	Date: 4/23/14_
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence instrument and acknowledged to me that it	before me, Perchard Shands noticely before me, Perchard Hound Shands noticely because Ronald S. Indeck, personally known to me (or proved to b) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within a executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his the antity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the

WITNESS my band and official se

BEVERLY H. SPARKS-SHANDS Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for St. Louis County My Commission Expires: Sep. 21, 2015 COMMISSION #11258156

Pat. App. Ser. No.	Title	Filing Date
US 61/717,496	Method and Apparatus for Accelerated Format Translation of Data	October 23, 2012
US 61/793,285	Method and Apparatus for Accelerated Format Translation of Data in a Delimited Data Format	March 15, 2013
US 14/060,313	Method and Apparatus for Accelerated Format Translation of Data in a Colimited Data Format	October 22, 2013
US 14/060,339	Method and Apparatus for Accelerated Format Translation of Data in a Delimited Data Format	October 22, 2013
PCT/US13/66224	Method and Apparatus for Accelerated Format Translation of Data in a Delimited Data Format	October 22, 2013

5946797.1

Exhibit A 6

PATENT

PAGE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VelociData, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 345 Marshall Ave., Suite 102, St. Louis, MO 63119 (hereinafter "VelociData"), owns the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed therein (hereinafter, collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, IP Reservoir, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 349 Marshall Ave., Suite 100, St. Louis, MO 63119 (hereinafter "IPR"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, VelociData has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto IPR, its successors or assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights and improvements as the same are disclosed in said Patent Rights, in and to any and all letters patent and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries; and it further agrees to cooperate with IPR in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such letters patent of the Patent Rights as the assignee may desire to apply for.

The Commissionar of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Patent Rights to IPR in accordance with this Assignment.

1 of 4

FEDEX OFFICE

VelociData hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said Paten: Rights to insert in this Assignment the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of any items of said Patent Rights for the purposes of recording this Assignment.

For said considerations, VelociData hereby agrees, upon the request of IPR, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said Patent Rights, and any eath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon said Patent Rights, and, in the event of any application or letters patent of the Patent Rights becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of its ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. VelociData agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain letters patent from the Patent Rights and vest in IPR all rights therein, whereby said Patent Rights will be held and enjoyed by IPR, to the full end of the term for which said Patent Rights may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by VelociData if this Assignment had not been made.

And for said consideration, VelociData hereby assigns to IPR the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Rights for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of IPR, all documents in connection with any application for foreign letters patent within the Patent Rights.

2 of 4

2595

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the 4th day of
<u>May</u> , 2013.	
# :	VelociData:
	Ву:
	Printed Name: VOLVAND MAKE
	Title: 12510657
STATE OF MISSOURI	*
COUNTY OF St. Louis	\$ \$\$
for the County of St. Louis appeared the signer identified above, to me	2013 before me, a Notary Public, within and State of NIXSOUR, personally known to be the person described in and who of VelociData and acknowledged that he executed
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have last above written.	hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year
	Bereily H. Spark Shands
My Commission Expires: Sept 213	
WITNESS:	WITNESS:
By: UMANUE BAH	
Printed Name: Marie Bath	Printed Name: Brazali McWhorter

3 of 4

SCHEDULE A

1		*********	***************************************				
ं	986,980,568,988	2000 1800 E.S.	BA) sociosores of	783968	101 51000	TO BONNING STRINGS	ŧ
-1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	himimi	······································				Ĺ
1	S38	1997	817717,438	Marked and Appearant for accompanies from at Translation of Date of a Countries Date by 1986	Parents	384134108400	ž.
ંકે		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Lucia				:
- 1	USA	P0/8	61,723,383	Mathed anti Appendica for Appelerator Persons Transfering of Data jug Deligique Data Perper	9810169	24517-112913	
			La.: 9:00001: 5				٤.

4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 052379 FRAME: 0930

RECORDED: 04/13/2020